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FIRST DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 170137, August 27, 2009 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS. RANDY
MAGBANUA ALIAS "BOYUNG" AND WILSON MAGBANUA,
ACCUSED-APPELLANTS.

DECISION

LEONARDO-DE CASTRO, J.:

This is an appeal from the September 28, 2005 Decision[!] of the Court Appeals

(CA) in CA-G.R. CR-H.C. No. 01063, affirming the February 7, 2003 Decisionl2! of
the Regional Trial Court of Angeles City, Branch 59 (RTC) in Criminal Case No. 99-
1569, convicting accused-appellants Randy Magbanua (Randy) and Wilson
Magbanua (Wilson) for violation of Section 8, Article II of Republic Act (R.A.) No.
6425; sentencing them to reclusion perpetua, and ordering each of them to pay a
fine of Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (P500,000.00).

In an Information[3] dated December 8, 1999, accused-appellants were charged
with illegal possession of four bricks of marijuana as follows:

That on or about the 26th day of November 1999 in front of KC 1, Mac-
Arthur Hi-way, Brgy. Dau, Municipality of Mabalacat, province of
Pampanga, Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court,
the above-named accused, RANDY P. MAGBANUA and WILSON P.
MAGBANUA, conspiring, confederating together and mutually helping one
another, without any authority of law, did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and feloniously have in their possession, custody and control
four (4) bricks of marijuana fruiting tops weighing THREE KILOS (3 kilos)
and NINE HUNDRED TEN AND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX TEN
THOUSANDTHS (910.0276) of a gram, a prohibited drug.

Upon arraignment, accused-appellants pleaded not guilty and trial ensued
thereafter.

On February 7, 2003, the RTC rendered a judgment of conviction.

xxX [O]n November 26, 1999 at around 11:50 o'clock in the morning,
SPO1 Alberto M. Javier, Jr., upon instruction of P/S Insp. Jorge Bustos,
was conducting traffic in front of KC 1, MacArthur Highway, Dau,
Mabalacat, Pampanga with the assistance of PO2 Noel D. Cordero. The
driver of a white Toyota Corolla car bearing plate no. ULR-467, which
came from the north direction and heading south, disregarded SPO1



Javier's signal for the driver to stop to give way to the pedestrians
crossing the street. Said driver sped away at 20 to 30 kph. Whereupon,
PO2 Cordero, flagged down the driver. Upon being accosted, the driver
rolled down his window. PO2 Cordero, who was then assisted by SPO1
Javier, asked for the driver's license. When the window was opened, the
two police officers smelled the scent of marijuana coming from inside the
car. PO2 Cordero, after noticing something at the back seat, ordered the
driver and his male companion to alight from the car. When the
occupants alighted, the police officers found on the back seat of the car
four (4) bricks of marijuana fruiting tops individually wrapped in
newspaper (Exhibits B to B-3). The two men accosted at that time were
identified as brothers Wilson P. Magbanua and Randy P. Magbanua alias
Boyung, the driver and passenger respectively, the accused in this case.

Immediately thereafter, the apprehending officers turned over to their
office the lightly tinted car, a Tanita weighing scale found on the dash
board (Exhibit G), a cellular phone, and accused Randy and Wilson
Magbanua for possession of suspected marijuana. PO2 Cordero, being
the Duty Investigator then, conducted the investigation. The bricks of
marijuana, which were confiscated from the car, were brought to the
Philippine National Police Crime Laboratory for an examination. Said
bricks were found to have a total weight of 3.766 kgs. and are positive
for marijuana, a prohibited drug. Both accused implicated a Japanese
national as their financier.

Forthwith, a follow-up investigation on Uehara Mikio, a Japanese national,
was conducted and led by P/C Insp. Lamberto P. Ocampo, P/C Insp.
Danilo C. Maniti and P/Insp. Jorge Antonio P. Bustos. At 4:00 o'clock in
the afternoon of November 26, 1999, the police elements and the
Magbanua brothers, armed with a Travel Order, went to Manila. Upon
reaching Balintawak, Quezon City, the Magbanuas informed Uehara via
cellular phone on the purchase of the marijuana stuff, with the
communication that when the car's horn is blown upon reaching the
hotel, Uehara will come out and ride at the back seat of the car where
the marijuana will be placed for inspection. At around 7:20 o'clock in the
evening, after the car's horn was blown, Uehara went out of the hotel
and boarded the back seat of the car. While Uehara was examining the
marijuana, SPO1l Sergio Manalo and PO3 Florante Narciso arrested
Uehara and brought him to the Mabalacat Police Station.

PO2 Cordero and SPO1 Javier executed an Affidavit of Arrest (Exhibit D),
and PO2 Cordero, an Investigation Report (Exhibit C). SPO3 Eduardo T.
Raquidan filed a Criminal Complaint dated November 29, 1999 against
the two accused and Uehara Mikio before the Municipal Circuit Trial Court
of Mabalacat, Pampanga. Later on, the case was dismissed against
Uehara only for lack of jurisdiction. On November 29, 1999, the
confiscated bricks of marijuana were brought to the Philippine National
Police Crime Laboratory in Camp Olivas, San Fernando, Pampanga for an
examination. The four bricks of marijuana found in the car were found by
Forensic Chemical Officer Ma. Luisa G. David to have a total weight of
3.766 kgs. and to be positive for marijuana, a prohibited drug.



Edgardo S. Reyes, the owners of the Toyota Corolla XL car with plate no.
ULR-467, rents out his car to Antonio and Rose Palces, the owners of a
rent-a-car shop. In December 1999, Reyes went with Palces to
Mabalacat, Pampanga and was able to ask for the release of his car from
impoundment for a drug case upon execution of an affidavit of
undertaking.

The dispositive portion of the decision reads:

WHEREFORE, the Court finds accused RANDY P. MAGBANUA alias
"BOYUNG" and WILSON P. MAGBANUA guilty beyond reasonable doubt
of the offense of Violation of Section 8, Article IIIl*] of Republic Act No.
6425, as amended, and hereby sentences each of them to suffer the
penalty of reclusion perpetua, to pay a fine of Five Hundred Thousand
pesos (P500,000.00) each, and to pay the costs.

SO ORDERED.

Upon filing of a Notice of Appeal, the RTC elevated the records of the case directly to
this Court. In the Resolution dated February 11, 2004, the Court accepted the
appeal and required the parties to file their respective briefs. However, pursuant to

the ruling in People v. Mateo,[5] promulgated on July 7, 2004, the case was
transferred to the CA.

On September 28, 2005, the CA rendered the herein challenged Decision affirming
the decision of the RTC thus:

xxX There is no doubt that the charge of illegal possession of marijuana
was proven beyond reasonable doubt since the accused-appellants
knowingly possess the said prohibited drug as it was found at the back
seat of the car, without legal authority. The four (4) bricks of dried
suspected marijuana found in the accused-appellants' possession, upon
laboratory examination, were positively identified as marijuana, a
prohibited drug.

The incriminatory evidence on record adequately established the
accused-appellants' guilt beyond moral certainty for the possession of

marijuana.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the appeal is DISMISSED. Costs
against the accused-appellants.

SO ORDERED.

In their respective briefs, the prosecution and the defense presented conflicting
versions of the facts of the case.

While the prosecution stood by the facts as found by the RTC, accused-appellants



claimed that the RTC and the CA erred in convicting them because their guilt was
not proven beyond reasonable doubt. Even as they admitted that the marijuana was
seized from the vehicle with them on board, they denied having knowledge of its
existence. They offered a different version of the facts of the case.

According to accused-appellants, the marijuana belonged to a Japanese national, a
certain Uehara Mikio. On November 26, 1999, Randy, who then worked as a driver
for a rent a car service company, asked his brother Wilson to accompany him to
Angeles, Pampanga to fetch a certain Mr. Tamayama, a Japanese national, and his
Filipina companion at the America Hotel. Tamayama carried a black bag which
accused-appellants placed at the trunk of the car. The party drove to the duty-free
shop in Clark. After an hour, Tamayama and the girlfriend told accused-appellants to
proceed to Paco Park Hotel where Uehara will pick up the bag from them. On their
way to Manila, a policeman flagged down their vehicle, so they pulled over at the
side of the road. The police officer allegedly told Wilson that the officer received
information that accused-appellants were carrying guns. Wilson denied the
accusation but the policeman forced him to open the compartment of the vehicle,
took the bag and then ordered Randy to alight from the vehicle. Accused-appellants
were then brought to the Mabalacat Police Station. The officer who took the baggage
went inside a room. He later emerged with the bag forcibly opened and in it were
the bricks of marijuana. Randy told the police officer that the owner of the bag was
in Manila. They went to Manila in order to identify to the police officers Uehara, the
owner of the bag. Uehara was thereafter arrested and brought to a restaurant in
Pampanga. Accused-appellants insinuate that they were made fall guys in place of
Uehara who had allegedly paid his way to freedom. Randy allegedly heard a certain
Major Ocampo and Major Maniti asking Uehara if he could afford to give
P300,000.00. Thereafter Uehara handed P150,000.00, a Rolex watch, a racket and a

diamond ring to Major Ocampo.[®] P/C Insp. Lamberto Ocampo took part in the
follow-up operations after the arrest of the accused-appellants. The latter were
directed to call up the Japanese national who told them to buy marijuana. Wilson

saw the arrest of the Japanese national at the Paco Park Hotel in Ermita, Manila.[”]

Accused-appellants contend that the CA committed reversible error in affirming the
judgment of conviction of the RTC which relied heavily on the allegedly inconsistent,
contradictory and implausible testimonies of prosecution witnesses SP01 Alberto
Javier (SPO1 Javier) and P02 Noel Cordero.

Accused-appellants point to the inconsistencies in the testimony of prosecution
witness SPO1 Javier. SPO1 Javier testified that when accused-appellants alighted
from the vehicle, he found four (4) bricks of marijuana wrapped in newspaper, a
weighing scale and a cellular phone. He identified the bricks of marijuana thru his

initials.[8] However, on cross-examination, the same witness stated that he saw the
weighing scale only when the same was brought to their office.[°] Likewise, SPO1
Javier denied placing his initials on the bricks of marijuana, and only saw the initials

when the marijuana was presented in court.[10] Accused-appellants contend that if
SPO1 Javier only saw the initials during the trial of the case, he could not have
identified the specimens presented in court as the ones confiscated from accused-
appellants.

According to accused-appellants, the two police officers could not agree as to how
they were able to discover the presence of marijuana inside the vehicle. SPO1 Javier



